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BUYING AT ASTAGURU

Estimates

Estimates are based on an average market value of the lot, determined at AstaGuru’s discretion.
These are provided only as a guide for Buyers.

Buyers should not rely on estimates as a prediction of actual price. Buyers are advised to carry out
independent research.

Estimates do notinclude margin, packing, insurance, shipping, handling charges and any other taxes.

Reserves

The Reserve price is the minimum price at which the lot shall be sold.
The Reserve price is confidential and will not be disclosed.

Margin

In addition to the hammer price, the buyer agrees to pay AstaGuru a margin calculated at [18%] of the
winning bid value on each lot.

For all lots, taxes are payable on the final price which includes the Auction House Margin at the
applicable rate, included in the invoice.

Bidding
Pre-Registration and Verification

Prospective buyers should be registered and verified by AstaGuru in order to bid.

If you have already registered before, you will still need to login and accept the terms and conditions
for the sale. (Use your previous login Id).

Fill the form online in order to pre-register, or call AstaGuru.

Once you have pre-registered, a representative will call you to verify your details.

If the representative cannot reach you, an email will be sent.

AstaGuru may (i) request a security deposit to be made in  or its equivalent in $
(in the event the buyer is a non-resident). The tier based bidding limit corresponding to security
deposit are as the following.

Security Deposit Bidding Limit
¥2,00,000 £20,00,000
¥ 3,00,000 ¥30,00,000
¥ 5,00,000 ¥50,00,000
£10,00,000 ¥1,00,00,000

(i) please note if there has been no acquisition during the auction a refund of the entire deposit
amount is issued to the relevant account within 15 working days; (iii) in case there has been an
acquisition, the deposit amount will be adjusted with the total amount payable for the purchase; (iv)
request additional information from the bidders, including PAN and Aadhar details to verify any
information in the registration form; (v) request any additional bank references or guarantees.

In case pre-registration has been applied on behalf of a corporate entity upon the completion of
verification all first time corporate users will require to update the relevant ‘Articles of Incorporation’
and "Memorandum of Association’.

All bidders should obtain bidding access 24 hours before the auction.

Once your application for bidding access has been accepted you shall receive an email confirming
your bidding access along with your login Id and password.

AstaGuru reserves the right to give bidding access at its discretion.

BUYING AT ASTAGURU

Absentee Bids

* You may place an absentee bid, by faxing the written bid form available online and in the printed
catalogue.

e All bids must come in 24 hours before the auction.

Proxy Bids

* You may place proxy bids on the website once the auction catalogue goes live and will be available
until the end of the auction.

e Once you have identified the lot that you would like to bid on, click on "Proxy bid" and enter desired
amount (10% more than the “next valid” bid) and confirm your bid at the value submitted.

 Proxy bid placed on a lot before an auction cannot be resubmitted online. Bidders can update such
proxy bids by submitting a duly signed written bid form provided on the website.

* In case a bidder is outbid on their proxy bid, they will be intimated of the same and can update the
proxy online if they wish to so.

e AstaGuru reserves the right to reject any proxy bid at its discretion without having to provide any
explanation.

Opening Bid
e Opening Bid is the value at which the auction house starts the bidding of each lot.
* All bids shall open at 20,000/~ ($ 247).

Bidding Online
* Once you have identified the lot that you would like to bid on, click on "Bid" to confirm your bid at
the value listed.

e You may participate in the bidding process, by entering the next valid bid each time you are out-bid.

¢ In the event a bid is placed under three minutes from the closing schedule of the lot, the closing
time for that particular lot will be extended by three minutes. The extension will continue until such
time that the last bid is not placed under three minutes from the closing time.

* All lots bid history will be made available to be viewed for valid bidders.

Modes of Bidding

e Online bidding access, access to bid through AstaGuru’s Mobile App and telephone bidding facility,
shall be given at our discretion.

e We may set limits on the number of bids that may be made by a bidder.
* Bidders/Participants shall be informed of their bidding limits if applicable.

e Upon exhausting the respective bidding limit any further bid will be restricted at AstaGuru’s behest.

Bid Increments

¢ All bids will have an increment of 10% of the current valid bid. Once the bid value exceeds the
Rupees five crores (equivalent value $) the increment will be of 5%.

Personalized Bid Notifications

* By clicking on "My Bid Summary’, which is your personalized bid page, you may choose how
frequent you would like to be notified of a change on your bid status.

* You may also be notified on your registered email address and mobile number, if:
* You are outbid on a particular lot;

* You have won a particular lot in an auction.




BUYING AT ASTAGURU

Bid History
* Bid history indicates the value recorded for each lot since the start of the auction.

* The bid history, current bid and countdown shall be accurate at the time of downloading/refreshing
the page.

e However, such information shall not reflect during the data transmission/processing period as to
when the information is being relayed from the bidder’s computer to our server and vice versa.

e The most recent/updated bid values will reflect only when the information on bid values is refreshed,
which shall happen either automatically, or when a bidder clicks on the “Refresh” icon on the
website/mobile App page.

 After the values on the page have been refreshed, any further progress with regards to the bid will
reflect on the bid history page only once the bidder refreshes the page again.

e The page may also refresh automatically on the website.

* Bid History will not be displayed once the auction has closed.

Bid Extension
* Bidding terminates for the specified lot groups in accordance with the bid closing schedule.

* In the event a bid is placed under three minutes from the closing schedule of the lot, the closing
time for that lot will be reset to three minutes. This process shall continue until there are no further
bids placed under three minutes remaining for the end of the auction.

e Under such circumstances of closing extension, bidding on the lot shall only end if no bid is
recorded during the duration of the granted extension.

* Bidders are advised to click on the ‘Refresh’ button icon on AstaGuru’s website page.

* Itis of utmost importance to ‘Refresh’ the website page at regular intervals in order to ensure
updates on the latest bids and time extensions get corresponded effectively.

Currency of Bidding
* Bids can be placed in US Dollars ($) or Indian Rupees ().

 Buyers in India must pay for their purchase in ¥ and all other buyers must pay in §$.

Closing and Winning Bid

e Winning bid is the last and highest bid at which the lot has closed.

* No new bids can be placed after the Winning Bid

* The closing bid is considered the winning bid only if such bid exceeds the reserve price.

 All winning bids shall be posted on the website after the close of the auction.

Bid Cancellation

e Once a bid / proxy bid has been placed, the Bidder cannot cancel it. AstaGuru reserves the rights to
cancel any bid, as determined in its discretion.

Margin

¢ In addition to the hammer price, a margin calculated at 18% of the winning bid value is added on
each lot and is payable by the buyer, exclusive of packing, insurance, shipping, handling charges and
any taxes as may be payable.

After the Sale

¢ |f you have won a lot you shall be informed via email after the auction has closed.

* You shall thereafter receive an email with the invoice stating the final purchase price payable for the lot.
* If you are the winning bidder, you are legally bound to purchase the lot from AstaGuru.

* No purchased lots will be shipped out until full payment has been received and cleared by AstaGuru.

BUYING AT ASTAGURU

Invoicing
e All details for the invoice are to be provided prior to the auction accurately, in the online registration
form.

 After the sale, the Buyer as invoiced is required to pay the final purchase price in full (including
additional charges as may be applicable).

* No lots shall be dispatched to the Buyer without receipt of payment in full by AstaGuru.

Shipping and Insurance

 All packing, insurance, shipping or handling charges will be borne by the buyer.

* Unless the description of the lot stipulates otherwise, all purchased lots are framed and dispatched.
However if the buyer prefers an alternative, the same may be implemented, at AstaGuru’s discretion

and at the buyers cost. AstaGuru will invoice the buyer for costs incurred in relation to the
foregoing.

* Shipping charges are charged on courier rates and are determined on basis of the size, weight and
destination of the package.

* In case of international shipments the additional charges calculated are only till the destination port.
Import-related duties, taxes delivery and any other charges, wherever applicable, will be directly paid
by the buyer.

Duties & Taxes
* All duties and taxes shall be borne by the buyer.
* All sales in India shall attract the applicable GST on the winning bid, including margin.

¢ There shall be no GST on International sales.

Payment
e Buyers will be required to complete payment of the final purchase price within a period of 7
business days from the receipt of the invoice via e-mail.

e Any delay in payment will be liable for a 2% interest charged per month.

Refund Policy
* Security Deposit - If there has been no acquisition during the auction a refund of the entire deposit
amount is issued to the relevant account within 15 working days.

* Security Deposit Adjustment - In case there has been an acquisition, the deposit amount will be
adjusted with the total amount payable for the purchase.

* Please note once a lot(s) has/have been acquired the refund policy is not applicable, furthermore
there is no provision for cancelling the transaction.

Delivery / collection of purchase

e Purchased lots will be shipped within 7 days of the payment being cleared. Buyers may choose to
collect their purchase from AstaGuru in Mumbai within 7 days from date of the payment being
cleared.

e Buyers who have duly completed payment formalities, but have not taken delivery of their purchased
lots from AstaGuru within 30 days of the date of payment will be charged interest @ 2% per month
on the value of the lot.

Participate in our next auction

* If you are interested in selling works from your collection with AstaGuru, please contact us at
contact@astaguru.com or at the auction help desk +91 22 22048139.




Lot No. 1

HORACE VAN RUITH

1840 - 1923

UNTITLED
18.5x 13.5in (47 x 34.3 cm)
Watercolour on paper

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from an important collection based

in North India. Artwork originally from a private collection
based in the United Kingdom.

Lot No. 2

HORACE VAN RUITH

1840 - 1923

THE THAMES AT CHELSEA AT SUNSET
10.5x14.5in (26.7 x 36.8 cm)
Watercolour on paper

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469

Signed : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from an important collection based
in North India. Artwork originally from a private collection
based in the United Kingdom.




Lot No. 3

WALTER LANGHAMMER

1905 - 1977

VIEW OF A TOWN
23 x24in (58.4 x 61 cm)
Oil on canvas

¥ 2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704

Signed : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from an important collection
based in North India. Artwork originally from a private
collection based in the United Kingdom.

Lot No. 4

WALTER LANGHAMMER

1905 - 1977

PORTRAIT OF A GENTLEMAN WITH A CIGARETTE
34 x30.5in (86.4 x 77.5 cm)
Qil on canvas

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Signed : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from an important collection

based in North India. Artwork originally from a private
collection based in the United Kingdom.



Lot No. 6

JAMINI ROY

1887 - 1972

-_— UNTITLED
- -

16 x19.51in (40.6 x 49.5 cm)

Tempera on board

Ly Circa 1960
‘ . ’ ‘ . ’ ¥4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407

Signed : Bottom Right

. .. This lot is a National Art Treasure - Non Exportable Item
‘ (payment only in Indian rupees)
Provenance : Property from an important Bengali
collection based in Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 5

JAMINI ROY

1887 - 1972

UNTITLED

13x10in (33 x25.4cm)
Tempera on card

Circa 1960

¥ 2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704

Signed : Bottom Right

eveceqerRone

T —

This lot is a National Art Treasure - Non Exportable Item L L
P ———

(payment only in Indian rupees) e ——

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.



Lot No. 7

JAMINI ROY

1887 - 1972

UNTITLED

16 x 18 in (40.6 x 45.7 cm)
Gouache on board

Circa 1930

¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $3,704-4,938

This lot is a National Art Treasure - Non Exportable Item
(payment only in Indian rupees)

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Kolkata.

Lot No. 8

JAMINI ROY

1887 - 1972

UNTITLED

43 x211in(109.2 x 53.3 cm)
Tempera on cloth

Circa 1960

¥ 4,00,000 - 5,00,000 | $4,938-6,173
Signed : Bottom Right

This lot is a National Art Treasure - Non Exportable Item
(payment only in Indian rupees)

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.
Artwork was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

he-

Lot No. 9

JAMINI ROY

1887 - 1972

SUE SADOW

17 x11.5in (43.2x29.2 cm)
Tempera on card

1956

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right & Verso

This lot is a National Art Treasure - Non Exportable Item
(payment only in Indian rupees)

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Kolkata. Artwork
was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.



Lot No. 10

RABINDRANATH TAGORE

1861 - 1941

UNTITLED
8x5.5in(20.3 x 14 cm)
Ink on paper

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704
Signed : Bottom Right

This lot is a National Art Treasure - Non Exportable Item
(payment only in Indian rupees)

Provenance : Property from an important collection based
in North India.

Lot No. 12

M. V. DHURANDHAR

1867 - 1944

A) UNTITLED
7.2x10.7 in (18.3 x 27.2 cm) | Watercolour on paper
Signed : Bottom Right

B) UNTITLED
12.5x8.5in (31.8 x21.6 cm) | Watercolour on paper
Signed : Bottom Left

Lot No. 11 C) UNTITLED
7.7x12.7in(19.6 x 32.3 cm) | Watercolour on paper

Signed : Bottom Right

SAILOZ MOOKHERJEA

1906 - 1960
%3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $3,704-4,938
UNTITLED

12 x8.51in (30.5x 21.6 cm) | Gouache on paper This lot is a set of 3 works.

Provenance : Property from an important collection based in Maharashtra.

¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $3,704-4,938
Artworks were acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

Signed : Bottom Left

This lot is a National Art Treasure - Non Exportable Item
(payment only in Indian rupees)

Exhibited : ‘Revisiting Sailoz Mookherjea’ at Dhoomimal Art Centre,
New Delhi, 28th October - 30th November, 2017.

Published : ‘Revisiting Sailoz Mookherjea” by Dhoomimal Art Centre,
New Delhi, 2017, pg. 51.

Provenance . Property from a collection based in New Delhi. Artwork
was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.



Lot No. 13

M. V. DHURANDHAR

1867 - 1944

A) UNTITLED
8.3x11.21in (21 x 28.4 cm) | Watercolour on paper
Signed : Bottom Right

B) UNTITLED
11.5x8.81in(29.2 x 22.4 cm) | Watercolour on paper
Signed : Bottom Left

C) UNTITLED
7.4x10.7 in (18.8 x 27.2 cm) | Watercolour on paper | 1931
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

D) UNTITLED
7.7x11.31in(19.6 x 28.7 cm) | Watercolour on paper
Signed : Bottom Left

E) UNTITLED
6.8x12.8in (17.3 x32.5 cm) | Watercolour on paper
Signed : Bottom Right

¥5,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $6,173 -7,407

This lot is a set of 5 works.

- | Provenance : Property from an important collection based in Maharashtra.
A Artworks were acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.
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Lot No. 14

M. V. DHURANDHAR

1867 - 1944

A) UNTITLED
5.5x11in (14 x 28 cm) | Watercolour on paper
Signed : Bottom Right

B) UNTITLED
6.5x10.5in (16.5 x 26.7 cm) | Watercolour on paper
Signed : Bottom Right

C) UNTITLED
12.8x7.5in (32.5x 19 cm) | Watercolour on paper | 1940
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

D) UNTITLED
9.5x6.5in (24 x 16.5 cm) | Watercolour on paper
Signed : Bottom Right

E) UNTITLED
7.8x11.5in (19.8 x 29.2 cm) | Watercolour on paper | 1931
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

¥ 5,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $6,173 7,407
This lot is a set of 5 works.

Provenance : Property from an important collection based in Maharashtra.
Artworks were acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.




Lot No. 15

NANDAILAL BOSE

1882 - 1966

UNTITLED

12.3x17.5in (29.2 x 44.5 cm)
Tempera on paper

1941

¥ 15,00,000 - 20,00,000 | $ 18,519 - 24,691
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

This lot is a National Art Treasure - Non Exportable Item
(payment only in Indian rupees)

Provenance : Property from an important collection based in
Mumbai. Artwork was acquired directly from the artist.
Thence by descent.

The presented lot belongs to the oeuvre of revered artist Nandalal
Bose, who was an important figure to champion the incorporation of
indigenous sensibility in Indian art during the pre-independence era.

Born in 1882 in Kharagpur in eastern Bihar, the artist had an early
introduction to India’s indigenous art through his mother, who would
fashion innovative toys and dolls to keep him entertained. During the

festive period around Durga Puja, observing the potters model wet RN - e . st a = - ‘\.".f;_? d
] o Ml a ¥, o p <

clay into sculptures also became a source of visual delight and
inspiration for him. The artist moved to Kolkata in 1897 and spent the
next few years reluctantly exploring the path of conventional
academia. However, harbouring artistic ambitions, he also began to
acquaint himself with the works of both Indian and Western masters
through reproductions in magazines and journals.
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Soon thereafter, Nandalal Bose met Abanindranath Tagore for the first
time in 1906 and joined the Government College of Art, under his
mentorship. This interaction fostered a deep commitment to both
classical and folk art, which carried within them an inherent sense of
spirituality and symbolism. Embracing the ‘Swadeshi' spirit, he
spearheaded a nationalist artistic movement dedicated to honouring
the rich spiritual and artistic heritage of India. In doing so, he
challenged the dominant Western modernist aesthetics and
pioneered a distinctly Indian artistic language.

¥

Nandalal Bose believed that Indian art should reflect the ethos,
spirituality and symbolism that are ingrained in the nation's cultural
fabric; which is evident in works such as the presented lot. Executed in
1941 with tempera on paper, the work depicts the immortal imagery
of Radha and Krishna churning butter. Through vibrant colours, and : ;
intricate details, as well as the serene expressions and graceful e g . : B EERERE
postures of the figures, the work evokes a sense of harmony and s \
embodies the spirit of divine love. In February 1938, he also created a
series of works for the Indian National Congress, known as Haripura
panels, which showcased the daily lives of people in rural India.
Nandalal Bose's artistic creations radiate boundless novelty, yet they
also carry the echoes of the past. Despite his innovative approach, his
art remained true to its narrative essence, focusing on India's
environment and ethos.




Lot No. 16

A. A. ALMELKAR

1920 - 1982

UNTITLED
43.4x24in(110.2 x61 cm)
Oil on canvas

¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $ 3,704 -4,938
Provenance : Property from a collection based in New

Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the present owner from
Dhoomimal Art Centre.

Lot No. 17

MEERA MUKHERJEE

1923 - 1998

UNTITLED
16 x 22 in (40.6 x 56 cm)
Watercolour on paper

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704

Signed : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from an important collection based
in Kolkata. Artwork was acquired by the present owner
directly from the artist.




Lot No. 18

RAMGOPAL VIJAYVARGIYA

1905 - 2003

MEGHDOOT

17 x 14in (43.2 x 35.6 cm)
Watercolour on paper
Circa 1980

¥ 2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704
Signed : Bottom Right

Published : 'Rupankan : Padma Shri Ramgopal Vijayvargiya Abhinandan
Granth' 1992, pg. 95.

Provenance : Property from an important collection based in Jaipur. Artwork
was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 19

RAMGOPAL VIJAYVARGIYA

1905 - 2003

RAMAYANA SERIES
28.5x20.5in (72.4 x 52 ¢cm) | Gouache on paper | 1993

¥ 6,00,000 - 8,00,000 | $ 7,407 -9,877
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from an important collection based in Jaipur.
Artwork was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.



Lot No. 20

CHINTAMONI KAR

1915 - 2005

UNTITLED

17.5x10.5in (44.5 x 26.7 cm)
Gouache on paper

1994

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Centre Right
Provenance : Property from a collection based

in Kolkata. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 21

SATISH SINHA

1893 - 1965

UNTITLED

30x40in (76.2x101.6 cm)
QOil on canvas

1937

¥3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $3,704-4,938

Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from an important collection based
in Kolkata. Artwork was acquired directly from the artist.
Thence by descent.



Lot No. 22

K. H. ARA

1914 - 1985

UNTITLED
29x21.5in (73.7 x 54.6 cm)
Gouache on board

¥5,00,000 - 7,00,000 | $6,173 - 8,642
Signed : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi. Artwork
was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 23

SANKHO CHAUDHURI

1916 - 2006

UNTITLED
5.5x3x2.5in (14 x 7.6 x 6.4 cm) without base
Gilt Bronze

¥ 2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.




Lot No. 24

BHUPEN KHAKHAR

1934 - 2003

UNTITLED
7x10in (17.8 x 25.4 cm)
Pastel on paper

¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $3,704-4,938
Signed : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

Vadodara. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 25

ANJOLIE ELA MENON

1940

YASHODA WITH BALAGOPALA
36 x24in (91.4 x 61 cm) | Oil on masonite board

¥20,00,000 - 25,00,000 | $ 24,691 -30,864
Signed : Top Left
Exhibited : ‘Anjolie Ela Menon: Nostalgia 2022' at Vadehra Art Gallery, New Delhi.

Anjolie - Inner Vision : A selection of Works from 1956 — 2022" at
www.theartstrust.com, 22nd May, 2023 (online).

Published : “Anjolie Ela Menon: Nostalgia 2022' by Vadehra Art Gallery, New Delhi.

‘Anjolie - Inner Vision : A selection of Works from 1956 — 2022" by The Arts Trust,
Mumbai, 2023, pg. 170.

Provenance : Property from an important collection based in New Delhi.

Avistit

e

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.




Lot No. 26

KRISHEN KHANNA

1925

UNTITLED
65.3x33x30.5in (166 x83.8x77.5cm)
Acrylic on fiberglass

¥ 6,00,000 - 8,00,000 | $ 7,407 -9,877

Signed & Dated : Centre Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in
New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 27

F. N. SOUZA

1924 - 2002

UNTITLED
12.5%x9.5in (31.8 x 24 cm) each
Chemical alteration & pen on paper

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704

Signed : Top Left

This lot is a set of 2 works.

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New

Delhi. Artworks were acquired by the present owner
from Dhoomimal Gallery.

b)




Lot No. 28
RAM KUMAR
1924 - 2018

UNTITLED

17 x 22 in (43.2 x 56 cm)
Watercolour on paper
1975

¥3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $3,704-4,938
Signed & Dated : Verso

Published : 'Ram Kumar - Traversing the Landscapes of The Mind”
by Saffronart, 2016, pg. 124.

Provenance : Property from an international collection. Artwork
was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.
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Lot No. 29

S. H. RAZA

1922 - 2016

TREE

16x16in (40.6 x 40.6 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

1991

¥ 15,00,000 — 20,00,000 | $ 18,519 — 24,691
Signed & Dated : Verso
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the present owner
directly from the artist.



Lot No. 30

K. K. HEBBAR

1911 - 1996

PORTRAIT OF LAXMAN PAI
19%x11in (48.3 x28 cm)
Oil on canvas

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Signed : Bottom Left
Provenance : Property from an important collection

based in Bengaluru. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 31

M. F. HUSAIN

1915 - 2011

UNTITLED

3.3x5.4in (8.4 x 13.7 cm) each
Ink on paper

1962

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Dated : Bottom Right

This lot is a set of 4 works.

Provenance : Property from a collection based in

New Delhi. Artworks were acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.



Lot No. 32

LALU PRASAD SHAW

1937

UNTITLED

20 x 14 in (50.8 x 35.6 cm) each
Tempera on paper

2018

¥ 2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

This lot is a set of 2 works.

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.

Lot No. 33

SAKTI BURMAN

1935

ON LOOKER (ED : 8)
38x17x111in(96.5x43.2 x28 cm)
Bronze

2012

¥ 6,00,000 - 8,00,000 | $ 7,407 -9,877
Signed : On the Base

Published : ‘Sakti Burman : The Wonder of It All” by Pundole Art Gallery &
Apparao Galleries , 2012, pg. 343 (another).

‘Sakti Burman : The Wonder of It All” by Pundole Art Gallery & Apparao
Galleries, 2012, pg. 89 (another).

‘Sakti Burman : Of Gods and Men" by Art Musings, 2021, pg. 26 (another).

Provenance : Property from a private collection based in New Delhi.

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.




Lot No. 35

PARAMJIT SINGH

1935

UNTITLED

19.5%x29.5in (49.5 x 75 cm)
Oil on canvas

1985

¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $ 3,704 -4,938
Signed & Dated : Verso
Exhibited : Dhoomimal Art Centre, New Delhi.

Provenance : Property from a collection based
in New Delhi.
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Lot No. 34

V. S. GAITONDE

1924 - 2001

UNTITLED

12x9in (30.5x 23 cm)
Ink on paper

1983

¥20,00,000 - 25,00,000 | $ 24,691 -30,864

Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.

Lot No. 36

GOPAL ADIVREKAR

1938 - 2008

UNTITLED

47 x35.4in (119.4 x 90 cm)
Oil & acrylic on canvas

1985

¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Centre
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.




Lot No. 37

M. F. HUSAIN

1915 - 2011

UNTITLED (Horses)
13.5x13.5in (34.3 x34.3 cm)
Acrylic on leather

¥10,00,000 - 15,00,000 | $ 12,346 - 18,519
Signed : Top Left
Provenance : Property from an important collection

based in Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 38

KRISHEN KHANNA

1925

BUGLE BLOWER AT A FESTIVAL
24 x18in (61 x45.7 cm)
Oil on canvas

¥6,00,000 - 8,00,000 | $ 7,407 -9,877
Signed : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Mumbai.



Lot No. 39

LAXMAN PAI

1926 - 2021

GANESH

30x30in (76.2x76.2 cm)

Acrylic on canvas
1996

¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from a collection based

in New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist. Lot No. 40

BADRI NARAYAN

1929 - 2013

HOUSES

11x10.31in (28 x 26.2 cm)
Watercolour & ink on paper
Circa 1990

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

Kolkata. Artwork was acquired by the present owner
directly from the artist.

Covers of the publications with the artwork illustrated inside

Lot No. 41

MAN]JIT BAWA

1941 - 2008

UNTITLED

23 x36in (58.4x91.4 cm)

Dry pastel on paper laid on card
1991

¥20,00,000 - 25,00,000 | $ 24,691 -30,864
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Exhibited : ‘Past, Present unto the Future Contemporary
Indian Art : Dhoomimal Gallery Celebrates Seventy Years'
at Dhoomimal Gallery, New Delhi, December, 2007.
Published : ‘Past, Present unto the Future Contemporary
Indian Art : Dhoomimal Gallery Celebrates Seventy Years'
by Dhoomimal Gallery, New Delhi, 2007, pg. 91.

‘A Legacy of Art : Eighty Glorious Years’ by Dhoomimal
Gallery, New Delhi, 2017, pg. 150.

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New
Delhi. Artwork was originally sold by Dhoomimal Gallery.



Lot No. 42

S. DHANAPAL

1919 - 2000

UNTITLED
20.5x14.5x5in (52 x36.8 x 12.7 cm)
Bronze

% 4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $ 4,938 - 7,407

Exhibited : "Aspects of Modern and Contemporary Indian
Sculpture” at Saffronart, Mumbai, 2007 (another).

Published : ‘Contemporary Indian Sculpture: The Madras
Metaphor’ by Oxford University Press, New Delhi, 1993
(another).

Provenance : Property from an important collection based
in New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the present owner
directly from the artist.

Lot No. 43

SHYAMAL DUTTA RAY

1934 - 2005

UNTITLED
35x48in (89 x 122 cm) | Oil on canvas | 2000

¥ 6,00,000 - 8,00,000 | $ 7,407 -9,877
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from an important collection based in Hyderabad.
Artwork was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

The artist with the presented lot.




Lot No. 44

RAM KUMAR

1924 - 2018

UNTITLED

20x22.5in (50.8 x57.2 cm)

Pastel on paper
2005

¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $ 3,704 -4,938
Signed & Dated : Verso

Published : 'Ram Kumar - Traversing the Landscapes of The Mind”
by Saffronart, 2016, pg. 160.

Provenance : Property from an international collection. Artwork
was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.

Lot No. 46

SHUVAPRASANNA

1947

THE WINGS

48 x48in (122 x 122 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

2006

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection
based in Mumbai.

Lot No. 45

AMITAVA DAS

1947

UNTITLED (Diptych)
33 x90in (83.8x228.6 cm) | Acrylic on canvas | 2006

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Signed & Dated : Verso

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Vadodara.




Lot No. 47

K. LAXMA GOUD

1940

UNTITLED

60 x36in (152.4 x91.4 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

2022

¥20,00,000 - 25,00,000 | $ 24,691 - 30,864

Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from an international collection. Artwork
was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

The artist at work.




T ed

Lot No. 48

SADANAND K. BAKRE

1920 - 2007

UNTITLED

20x28in (50.8 x 71 cm)
QOil on canvas

1961

¥ 14,00,000 - 18,00,000 | $ 17,284 — 22,222
Signed & Dated : Verso

Exhibited : ‘Sadanand Bakre : Solo Exhibition’ at
Saffronart, Mumbai, 11th February - 11th March, 2023.

Published : ‘Sadanand K Bakre’ by Grosvenor Gallery,
London, 2023, pg. 100 - 101.

Provenance : Property from an important collection
based in Mumbai.

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.

Lot No. 49

SATISH GUJRAL

1925 - 2020

UNTITLED

26 x26 x 8 in (66 x 66 x 20.3 cm)
Marble

1995

¥15,00,000 - 20,00,000 | $ 18,519 - 24,691

Signed & Dated : Verso

Provenance : Property from an important collection based
in New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the present owner
directly from the artist.



Lot No. 50

K. LAXMA GOUD

1940

UNTITLED

12 x161in (30.5 x 40.6 cm)
Tempera on paper

Circa 1970

¥ 3,50,000 - 5,50,000 | $4,321-6,790
Signed : Bottom Left
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

Chennai. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 51

AKBAR PADAMSEE

1928 - 2020

UNTITLED

22 x15in (56 x 38 cm)
Watercolour on paper
2005

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704
Signed & Dated : Top Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Mumbai.

Lot No. 52

M. F. HUSAIN

1915 - 2011

UNTITLED
6.2x10in (15.7 x 25.4 cm)
Acrylic on glass

¥4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
Signed : Top Left

Provenance : Property from an important collection
based in Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.

This work was made for Joy Shoes, it is a series of works that
were made by the artist for his friends. Teeming with
eloquence, M.F. Husain was one of India's most prolific
painters, and created art with a diverse range of mediums.
The presented lot represents his eclectic use of material.
Through the course of his illustrious career he dabbled with
multiple media such as painting, cinema hoardings,
woodcut artworks, toys and film making, to name a few.
Having reckoned early on in life what his true calling was,
he made the world his school, and created a legacy which
continues to shine and flourish.
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Lot No. 53

Hﬁ"&l”l_'r,} W Is AL f'“h’ .?\\H‘! H’N 1 ; ‘7 L:.Jlm

KRISHEN KHANNA

1925

UNTITLED (Ed : 8/9)
60 x 74 in (152.4 x 188 cm)
Wool carpet

¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed : Verso (label)

Exhibited : 'Krishen Khanna : The Last Man Standing' at Saffronart,
New Delhi, 29th April - 21st May, 2022 (another).

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi. Artwork
was acquired by the present owner from Dhoomimal Gallery.

Lot No. 54

BIKASH BHATTACHARJEE

1940 - 2006

UNTITLED

24 x 17 in (61 x 43.2 cm)
Pastel on paper

1994

¥4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Exhibited : ‘Bikash - Beauty & Bengal : A selection of Works from
1950 — 2000" at www.theartstrust.com, 16th October, 2022 (online).

Published : ‘Bikash - Beauty & Bengal : A selection of Works from
1950 — 2000" by The Arts Trust, Mumbai, 2022, pg. 190.

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.

Lot No. 55

ARUP DAS

1927 - 2004

UNTITLED

15x18in (38 x45.7 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

1997

¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from an important collection

based in New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.



Lot No. 56

F. N. SOUZA

1924 - 2002

A) UNTITLED

12.5%x9.5in (31.8 x 24 cm)
Chemical alteration & pen on paper
Signed : Bottom Left

B) UNTITLED

9.5x12in (24 x30.5 cm)
Chemical alteration & pen on paper
Signed : Bottom Left

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 - 3,704
This lot is a set of 2 works.

Provenance : Property from an important
collection based in New Delhi.

Lot No. 57

JERAM PATEL

1930 - 2016

UNTITLED

60 x40in (152.4x101.6 cm)
Acrylic on paper

2008

¥4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from an important collection based in Vadodara.
Artwork was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.



Lot No. 60

F. N. SOUZA

1924 - 2002

A) UNTITLED

13.5x9.5in (34.3 x24 cm)
Chemical alteration & pen on paper
1985

Signed & Dated : Top Left

Lot No. 58

B) UNTITLED
AVINASH CHANDRA 12.5x9.5in (31.8 x 24 cm)
1931 - 1991 Chemical alteration & pen on paper
UNTITLED ¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704

14.5x74.5in (36.8 x 189.2 cm)
Mixed media on paper

This lot is a set of 2 works.
1969 Provenance : Property from a collection based

in New Delhi.
¥5,00,000 - 7,00,000 | $6,173 - 8,642
Signed & Dated : Bottom Centre

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Mumbai.

Lot No. 59

JOGEN CHOWDHURY

1939

UNTITLED

13.5x19.51in (34.3 x 49.5 cm)
Pastel on paper

2006

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704
Signed & Dated : Various

Provenance : Property from a collection based
in Vadodara.




Lot No. 61

BIKASH BHATTACHARJEE

1940 - 2006

UNTITLED

54.2 x58.2in (137.7 x 147.8 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

1993

¥ 15,00,000 - 20,00,000 | $ 18,519 - 24,691
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Exhibited : ‘India Art Fair” at NSIC Grounds, New Delhi, 31st January - 3rd
February, 2019.

Published: ‘Dhoomimal Gallery Catalogue’, India Art Fair 2019,
unpaginated.

Provenance : Property from an important collection based in New Delhi.

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.




Lot No. 62

PIRAJT SAGARA

1931 - 2014

UNTITLED

29 x 37 in(73.7 x 94 cm)
QOil on canvas

1980

¥4,00,000 - 5,00,000 | $4,938-6,173
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in
New Delhi.

Lot No. 63

S. NANDAGOPAL

1946 - 2017

UNTITLED
38x28x6 in(96.5x71x15.2 cm)
Copper, brass & iron

¥3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $3,704-4,938

Provenance : Property from an important
collection based in New Delhi.




Lot No. 64

K. H. ARA

1914 - 1985

UNTITLED
29x21.5in (73.7 x54.6 cm)
Watercolour on paper

¥ 4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
Signed : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.

Lot No. 65

RAM KUMAR

1924 - 2018

UNTITLED

22 x30in (56 x 76.2 cm)
Acrylic on paper

1983

¥4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
Signed & Dated : Verso

Published : ‘Ram Kumar - Traversing the Landscapes of The
Mind’ by Saffronart, 2016, pg. 119.

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.



Lot No. 66 Lot No. 68

K. LAXMA GOUD GANESH PYNE
1940 1937 - 2013
UNTITLED UNTITLED
12.5x12.5in(31.8x31.8cm) 10x7in(25.4x17.8 cm)
Gouache on paper Pastel on paper
1991 1987
¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469 ¥4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left Signed & Dated : Bottom Left
Provenance : Property from a collection based in Mumbai. Provenance : Property from an important collection

based in Kolkata. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 69

LALU PRASAD SHAW

1937

LABURNUMS

22 x15in (56 x 38 cm)
Tempera on paper
2006

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Exhibited : ‘Graceful Silence : Lalu Prasad Shaw’ at Art Musings,
Mumbai, 23rd September - 18th October, 2011.

Published : ‘The Myriad Minded Artist : Lalu Prasad Shaw’ by Gallery
Sanskriti, Kolkata, 2007, pg. 200.

Lot No. 67
- Provenance : Property from a collection based in Kolkata. Artwork was
C.D. MISTRY acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.
1933 - 2023
SHRI GANESH

48 x 48in (122 x 122 cm)
Oil on canvas
1976

The Myriad Minded Arhat

¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469

Signed : Bottom Right :
e

uum“‘;‘f B el L

Provenance . Property from an important
collection based in Ahmedabad.

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.



Lot No. 70

SANJAY BHATTACHARYA

1958

UNTITLED

60 x42 in (152.4 x 106.7 cm)
Oil on canvas

2020

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from an important
collection based in Kolkata.

Lot No. 71

LANCELOT RIBEIRO

1933 - 2010

UNTITLED
36x48in(91.4x 122 cm)
Oil on board

1962

¥ 6,00,000 - 8,00,000 | $ 7,407 -9,877

Signed & Dated : Top Right

Provenance : Property from an important collection
based in Mumbai.




Lot No. 72

KRISHEN KHANNA

1925

UNTITLED
72 x481in (183 x 122 cm)
Acrylic & charcoal on canvas

¥ 25,00,000 - 30,00,000 | $ 30,864 —37,037
Signed : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from an international collection. Artwork
was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

The artist with the presented lot in the background.




Lot No. 73

T. VAIKUNTAM

1942

UNTITLED (Ed : 2/9)
10x6.5x5in(25.4x16.5x12.7 cm)
Bronze

¥ 6,00,000 - 8,00,000 | $ 7,407 -9,877
Signed : Verso
Provenance : Property from a collection based

in New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 74

PARITOSH SEN

1918 - 2008

MAN PASSING THROUGH GLASS DOOR
49 x38in (124.5x96.5 cm)

Acrylic on canvas

1972

¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $ 3,704 -4,938
Signed & Dated : Top Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Mumbai.



Lot No. 76

KARTICK PYNE

1931 - 2017

UNTITLED
12.5x8.8in(31.8x22.4 cm)
Qil on board

¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469

Published : ‘Shades and Shine of Kartick Chandra Pyne’ by
Dhoomimal Art Centre, New Delhi, 2022, pg. 45.

Provenance : Property from an important collection based
in New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the present owner
directly from the artist.

=R KARFICK
CHANDRA PYNE

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.

Lot No. 75

ARUP DAS

1927 - 2004

UNTITLED

14.6 x 18 in (37 x 45.7 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

1997

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from a collection based

in New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.

'y

Lot No. 77

M. F. HUSAIN

1915 - 2011

UNTITLED (Gaja Gamini)
7x4x4in(17.8x10.2 x 10.2 cm) with base
Silver & wood base

Circa 2000

Z1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Provenance : Property from a collection based

in Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.




Lot No. 78
RAM KUMAR
1924 - 2018

UNTITLED

17 x 22 in (43.2 x 56 cm)
Pastel on paper

1994

¥3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $3,704-4,938

Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from an important collection
based in Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 79

HIMMAT SHAH

1933

UNTITLED
8.2x3.6x3.6in(20.8x9x9 cm)
Terracotta

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704

Provenance : Property from a collection based
in New Delhi.

Lot No. 80

GANESH PYNE

1937 - 2013

THE DEER
8x7in(20.3x17.8 cm)
Pen & ink on paper
1976

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704

Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from an important collection based
in Kolkata. Artwork was acquired by the present owner
directly from the artist.




Lot No. 81

MANU PAREKH

1939

UNTITLED
36x36in(91.4x91.4cm)
Acrylic on canvas board
2005

¥4,00,000 -5,00,000 | $4,938-6,173
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.
Artwork was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 82

ARPANA CAUR

1954

UNTITLED

30x45in (76.2 x 114.3 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

2000

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704

Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.




Lot No. 83 Lot No. 85

LALU PRASAD SHAW VED NAYAR

1937 1933
UNTITLED MANKIND - 2190 : MONUMENT OF MAN BY BIRD & TREE
19x 14 in (48.3 x 35.6 cm) 73 x23in (185.4 x58.4 cm)
Tempera on paper Acrylic & charcoal on paper pasted on wood
2003 1990
¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469 ¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $3,704-4,938
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right Signed & Dated : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from a collection based in Kolkata. Provenance : Property from a collection based in Mumbai.
Artwork was acquired by the present owner directly from

the artist.

Ved Nayar was born in Lyallpur, Punjab in 1933. During the partition, his family
relocated to New Delhi, where he completed his graduation at St. Stephen's
College in 1952. Following that, he pursued a diploma in fine arts from the
National College of Fine Artin 1957, showcasing his artwork at the institution's
national exhibition held at the Lalit Kala Akademi.

Ved Nayar developed a close relationship with the jungle located near his
childhood home and the natural bounty became one of the earliest inspirations
fortheartist. “My first relationship in my life, outside my house, began with this
jungle. Somewhere, sometime during this relationship with the jungle, I think,
the desire to express was bornin me,” the artist has said about the same.

Initially, the artist focused on painting, drawing too holds a significant place in
Ved Nayar's artistic practice, however over time, he explored various mediums
such as sculpture, installation, archival digital print and photography. His early
works depicted abstract images infused with ritual undertones, gradually

Lot No. 84 evolving into iconic representations of elongated human forms, existing in the

space between earth and sky. Ved Nayar's art encourages viewers to

SHIAVAX CHAVDA contemplate the human form and its relationship with the environment,
1914 - 1990 provoking thoughts on their interconnection. His artistic endeavours are also

deeply influenced by other environmental concerns, particularly the impact of
cultural globalisation and mass consumerism. Since the 1980s, Ved Nayar's
creative expressions have been driven by a strong desire to craft environments
that complement his sculptures.

ECSTASY OF RHYTHM : FOLK DRUMMER
34 x 34 in (86.4 x 86.4 cm)
Qil on canvas

1967 In 1981, Ved Nayar received a national award from the Lalit Kala Akademi for

his sculpture titled "Mankind-2110." He has also held numerous solo
exhibitions featuring his paintings, sculptures, and installations in India, as well
as participated in various group and international exhibitions. Additionally, Ved
Nayar has actively engaged in workshops and art camps, both nationally and
internationally. His works are esteemed additions to several public and private
collections worldwide.

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from an important
collection based in Mumbai.




Lot No. 86

SARBARI ROY CHOUDHURY

1933 — 2012

UNTITLED
12.5x8x2in(31.8x20.3x5cm)
Bronze

¥ 2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704
Signed : Bottom Left

Exhibited : ‘Tangential Traverse, Modern to
Modernism in Bengal Art” at Aakriti Art Gallery,
Kolkata, 2014.

Published: ‘Tangential Traverse: Modern to
Modernism in Bengal Art” by Aakriti Art
Gallery, pg. 35.

Provenance : Property from a collection based
in New Delhi.

Lot No. 88

LAXMAN AELAY

1965

UNTITLED

60 x 48 in (152.4 x 122 cm)
Acrylic & ink on canvas
2013

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Signed & Dated : Bottom Centre

Provenance : Property from a Parsi collection.

Lot No. 87

A. P. SANTHANARA]

1932 - 2009

UNTITLED

34 x46.5in (86.4 x 118 cm)
QOil on canvas

2001

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Top Left
Provenance : Property from a collection based

in New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.




Lot No. 89

K. G. SUBRAMANYAN

1924 - 2016

A) DOES THAT MAKE YOU AN ARTIST?
8x5.81in(20.3 x 14.7 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Right

B) UNTITLED
8.6x5.8in (21.8x 14.7 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

C) UNTITLED
8.7 x5.6in (22 x 14.2 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Right

D) UNTITLED
8x5.7in(20.3 x 14.5 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Right

E) UNTITLED
8.6x5.7in (21.8 x 14.5 cm) | Watercolour on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

F) UNTITLED
8.2x5.5in (20.8 x 14 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Right

G) UNTITLED
8 x5.8in(20.3 x 14.7 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

H) UNTITLED
8.7 x5.8in (22 x 14.7 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

1) UNTITLED
8.7 x5.6in (22 x 14.2 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

J) UNTITLED
8 x5.6in(20.3 x 14.2 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

K) UNTITLED
8.7 x5.6in (22 x 14.2 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Centre

L) UNTITLED
8.7 x5.6in (22 x 14.2 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

M) UNTITLED
8x5.8in(20.3 x 14.7 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

N) UNTITLED
8.2x5.3in(20.8 x 13.5 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Right

O) UNTITLED
8.7 x5.6in (22 x 14.2 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

P) UNTITLED
8x5.8in(20.3 x 14.7 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

Q) UNTITLED
8.7 x5.6in (22 x 14.2 cm) | Pen on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

R) UNTITLED
8.3x5.5in (21 x 14 cm) | Watercolour on paper | Signed : Bottom Left

¥5,00,000 - 7,00,000 | $6,173 - 8,642
This lot is a set of 18 works.

Provenance : Property from an important collection based in New Delhi.




Lot No. 91

YUSUF ARAKKAL

1945 - 2016

UNTITLED

59 x 59 in (150 x 150 cm)
Qil on canvas

1991

¥4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from a collection based
in Mumbai.

Lot No. 90

B. VITHAL

1935 - 1992

UNTITLED
9.3x8x4.8in(23.6x20.3x12.2cm)
Gilt Bronze

¥ 2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704
Signed : Verso

Provenance : Property from a collection based
in New Delhi.

A self-described colourist, Rekha Rao is a semi-abstract artist whose works are
inspired by her environment. Born in 1947, she is K.K. Hebbar's daughter, and
grew up during a politically charged time in Mumbai. Their household was a
creative cauldron, which was frequently visited by influential artists such as the
members of the The Progressive Artists’ Group. From a young age, being
surrounded by artists and mentored by her father, she developed an affinity for
the arts. Not to be restricted by a formal art education, Rekha Rao went on to
study Indian History.

The artist's first exhibition was held in 1969 at Jehangir Art Gallery after which
she moved to Los Angeles for two years. Here, she developed an in-depth
understanding of global art that would inform her practice upon her return to
India. During her time in the United States, she primarily created abstract art
which would then evolve to become semi-abstract vibrant works. Her
inspirations for a large part of her oeuvre lie in herimmediate surroundings - be
it cities, villages, literature and other media. She sees her surroundings as not
just physical but also a spiritual experience. Many of her motifs get informed by
the culture and socio-political conditions of India and the vast heritage of the
country. Her oeuvre focuses on the use of colours, lines, form and texture.

Rekha Rao's richly layered narratives that are a response to events she has
witnessed and her diverse childhood memories result in an immensely distinct
style that is entirely her own. The artist moved to Bengaluru in 2003, and has
continued to work and livein the city since.

Lot No. 92

REKHA RAO

1947

MANJULA'S DREAM
36x48in(91.4x 122 cm)
Oil & acrylic on canvas
2013

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from an important collection

based in Bengaluru. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.
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Lot No. 93

MAITE DELTEIL

1933

UNTITLED
64 x51in(162.6 x 129.5 cm)
Oil on canvas

¥ 20,00,000 - 30,00,000 | $24,691-37,037

Signed : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in
New Delhi.

Lot No. 94
RAM KUMAR
1924 - 2018

UNTITLED
23 x36in (58.4 x91.4 cm) | Acrylic on paper | 1984

¥ 5,00,000 - 7,00,000 | $6,173 - 8,642
Signed & Dated : Verso

Published : ‘Ram Kumar - Traversing the Landscapes of The Mind" by
Saffronart, 2016, pg. 112.

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.




Lot No. 95

F. N. SOUZA

1924 - 2002

UNTITLED

27.2x211in (69 x 53.3 cm)
Mixed media on paper
1956

¥40,00,000 - 60,00,000 | $49,383-74,074
Signed & Dated : Top Left

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Mumbai.
Artwork was sold by Christie’s, 2006. Originally from the
collection of Mr. Ragnar Zedell, Sweden.

FN. Souza's oeuvre is renowned for pushing boundaries and being highly
individualistic. This translates to his famed ‘Head’ series in which the artist
transforms the idea of portraiture with intricate, distorted faces. He first started
executing these heads in the early 1950s, around the same time that he moved
to London. His stay in London from 1949 to 1967 saw the artist seeking further
inspiration from European art movements and artists such as Francisco Goya.
This would inform the series of heads to come.

The presented mixed media on paper work, executed in 1956, comes from the
same period of time. This was also when the artist achieved financial and
critical success for the first time in his career. In the same year, British art critic
David Sylvester wrote in The New Statesman - The importance of Francis Souza
[...]is that he has resolved the dilemma of style as no other Indian painter has
done. He has crossed Indian bazaar-painting with the Paris School to produce a
manner that is at once individual and which might be said to suggest a
caricature of a Byzantineicon.’

These heads were an extension of Souza’s affinity to express inner turmoil,
being unsettling and raw while also displaying the artist’s skill in creating
intricate works. The series encouraged viewers to look inward rather than at the
external imagery. While the heads do seem to be similar to those of Pablo
Picasso, Souza himself believed that he had managed to take the morphology
of the face a step further. Much like Francis Bacon, EN. Souza’s portraits too
played with distortion, broad and bold strokes, and the perception of anatomy.
As time passed and he perfected the series, the heads became progressively
abstract and experimental.




Lot No. 96

JOGEN CHOWDHURY

1939

UNTITLED

19.5x27.5in (49.5 x 70 cm)
Gouache & pastel on paper
2006

¥ 4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
Signed & Dated : Various

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Kolkata.
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Lot No. 98

BIMAL DASGUPTA

1917 - 1995

UNTITLED

16 x 16in (40.6 x 40.6 cm)
Oil on canvas board

1974

¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $ 1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Top Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in
New Delhi.

Lot No. 97

HIMMAT SHAH

1933

UNTITLED
24 x241in (61 x61 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $ 3,704 -4,938
Signed : Bottom Left

Exhibited : 'Expressions By Himmat Shah” at
Saffronart, March, 2016.

Provenance : Property from an important collection
based in New Delhi.




Lot No. 99

PARESH MAITY

1965

UNTITLED

26 x36in (66 x91.4 cm)
Watercolour on paper
1989

¥ 2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from a collection based
in Bengaluru.

Lot No. 100

SHAIL CHOYAL

1945

NEEL KAMAL (Triptych)
29.5x35.5in (75 x90.2 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

1996

¥ 1,50,000 - 2,00,000 | $ 1,852 -2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based
in New Delhi.

Lot No. 101

B. PRABHA

1933 - 2001

UNTITLED (Cherry Blossom)
25x21in (63.5x53.3 cm)
Oil on canvas

1967

¥ 8,00,000 - 12,00,000 | $ 9,877 - 14,815

Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.




Lot No. 102

MANU PAREKH

1939

PORTRAIT OF GANDHI |
48 x48in (122 x 122 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

2005

¥ 6,00,000 - 8,00,000 | $ 7,407 -9,877

Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Exhibited : ‘Manu Parekh: 60 Years of Selected Works’ 26th August — 24th
September, 2017, at the National Gallery of Modern Art, Delhi. 12th March
— 15th April, 2018, at the National Gallery of Modern Art, Mumbai. 4th May
- 3rd June, 2018, at the Kasturbhai Lalbhai Museum, Ahmedabad.

Published : ‘Manu Parekh : 60 Years of Selected Works’ by Aleph Book
Company, 2017, pg. 152.

Provenance : Property from an important collection based in New Delhi.

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.

Lot No. 103

V. S. GAITONDE

1924 - 2001

UNTITLED

14 x10in (35.6 x 25.4 cm)
Ink on paper

1987

¥ 15,00,000 - 20,00,000 | $ 18,519 - 24,691
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.

B



Lot No. 105

SUNIL DAS

1939 - 2015

UNTITLED
26.5x28in (67.3x71cm)
Charcoal on paper

¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

Kolkata. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 104

S. H. RAZA

1922 - 2016

ARPAN

24 x 24 in (61 x 61 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

2014

¥20,00,000 - 25,00,000 | $ 24,691 -30,864
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Exhibited : ‘Nirantar : S H Raza’ solo exhibition at
Art Musings, Mumbai, April, 2016.

Published : ‘Nirantar : S H Raza’ by Art Musings,
Mumbai, April, 2016.

Provenance : Property from an important
collection based in Mumbai.

Cover of the publication with the artwork illustrated.

Lot No. 106

JOGEN CHOWDHURY

1939

UNTITLED (Ed : 5/9)
11.5x8x6.5in(29.2x20.3x 16.5cm)
Bronze

2021

¥ 8,00,000 - 10,00,000 | $ 9,877 - 12,346
Signed & Dated : Verso

Provenance : Property from an important
collection based in New Delhi.

The artist with the lot (another).



Lot No. 107

T. VAIKUNTAM

1942

UNTITLED
48 x 60 in (122 x 152.4 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

¥30,00,000 - 40,00,000 | $ 37,037 -49,383

Signed : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Kolkata.

Lot No. 109

K. M. ADIMOOLAM

1938 - 2008

UNTITLED
28.5x21in(72.4 x53.3 cm)
Watercolour & pen on paper

1997

¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Mumbai.

Lot No. 108
LAXMAN PAI
1926 - 2021

HUMAN FORMS

28 x22in (71 x 56 ¢cm)
Acrylic on canvas

2002

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469

Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in
New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.




Front view

Lot No. 110

DHANRAJ] BHAGAT

1917 - 1988

UNTITLED
27.5x7.5x4in(70x19x10.2 cm)
Wood

¥6,00,000 - 8,00,000 | $ 7,407 -9,877

lllustrated are 2 views of the presented lot.

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Mumbai.

Lot No. 111

S. G. VASUDEV

1941

SHE

60.2 x48in (153 x 122 cm)
Oil on canvas

2006

¥ 2,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $2,469-4,938
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

Bengaluru. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 112

SUHAS ROY

1936 - 2016

UNTITLED
36x24in(91.4x61 cm)
Oil on canvas

2013

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in Mumbai.



Lot No. 113

S. H. RAZA

1922 - 2016

PRAKRITI

30 x25.5in (76.2 x 64.8 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

1994

¥ 80,00,000 - 1,00,00,000 | $ 98,765 - 123,457
Signed & Dated : Bottom Centre

Provenance : Property from an important collection based
in Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the present owner
directly from the artist.

The presented lot titled ‘Prakriti’ is an illustrious example of S.H. Raza's
exploration of the ‘Bindu,” which became an iconic element and a unifying
motif of his oeuvre. In this painting from the year 1994, the artist has also
inscribed the work with a verse in Sanskrit which translates to: “Nature which is
completein itself shall take birth again and again.” S. H. Raza's interpretation of
the Bindu, a Sanskrit term meaning ‘dot, ‘point,’ or ‘seed’ surpasses its literal
representation. Delving into metaphysical and spiritual dimensions of
existence, the ‘Bindu' becomes a powerful symbol, representing the source of
creation, the nucleus of energy, and life itself. In this composition the artist
explores the essence of nature through nine distinct grids, each showcasing an
independent geometric configuration that harmoniously relates to the larger
whole. Through this comprehensive structuring, S.H. Raza creates a self-
contained universe within the artwork, inviting viewers to decode its visual
language. The work also embodies the artist's renowned and groundbreaking
approach to geometric abstraction. The utilisation of sacred geometry in this
context expands the interpretive realm of the artwork, transcending specific
religious or geographical associations. Instead, these forms hold a universal
essence, evoking the elemental, primal and timeless aspects of existence.
Through the use of bold shapes and primary colours, the artist also resonates
with the Pancha tattvas or the five fundamental elements of nature — earth,
water, fire, wind, and earth. In Prakriti, the Bindu is also prominently featured in
the centre, reinforced by the colour black, which for the artist was the ‘'mother
colour,’ signifying the vastness of the universe.

Bornin 1922, S. H. Raza spent his childhood in the towns adjoining the forests
of Madhya Pradesh, which instilled an awareness of the surrounding nature. It
engulfed and penetrated his soul and naive mind, leaving an impact that would
be a part of him for a long time. During his remarkable career, S.H. Raza
received numerous accolades, including several prestigious awards. In 1981,
he was honoured with the Padma Shri and Fellowship of the Lalit Kala
Akademi. In 2007, the artist was bestowed with the esteemed Padma
Bhushan, further acknowledging his significant impact on the artistic
landscape. In 2013, he was honoured with the distinguished Padma
Vibhushan, a testament to his exceptional achievements and influence in the
field of art.




Lot No. 115

PRAFULLA MOHANTI

1936

UNTITLED
30.2 x20in (76.7 x 50.8 cm)
Qil on canvas

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469 -3,704

Provenance : Property from a collection based in
New Delhi.

Lot No. 114

SOMNATH HORE

1921 - 2006

UNTITLED

9.3x10.5in(23.6 x26.7 cm)
Watercolour & pastel on paper
1981

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469

Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from a collection based
in New Delhi.

Lot No. 116

GANESH HALOI

1936

UNTITLED (Diptych)
29x31in(73.7 x 78.7 cm)
Gouache on board

1996

¥8,00,000 -12,00,000 | $9,877 - 14,815

Signed & Dated : Bottom Centre

Provenance : Property from a collection based in
Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.




Lot No. 117

GURCHARAN SINGH

1949

UNTITLED
60 x48in(152.4x122 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $ 3,704 -4,938
Signed : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 118

BADRI NARAYAN

1929 - 2013

REMEMBERING THE DIALOGUE BETWEEN SAVITRI AND YAMA
22 x30in (56 x 76.2 cm)

Watercolour & pen on paper

1991

¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $ 3,704 -4,938
Signed & Dated : Verso

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.



Lot No. 120

B. C. SANYAL

1901 - 2003

UNTITLED

19.5x 14.5in (49.5 x 36.8 cm)
Watercolour on paper

1995

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left
Provenance : Property from an important collection

based in New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 119

KISHOR GUNDIGARA

1947

YONI
28 x28x4in (71 x71x10.2 cm)
Mixed media on canvas

¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based
in New Delhi.

Lot No. 121

K. H. ARA

1914 - 1985

UNTITLED
30x22in (76.2 x 56 cm)
Watercolour & gouache on paper

¥10,00,000 - 15,00,000 | $ 12,346 - 18,519
Signed : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from a collection based in New Delhi.



Lot No. 122

PRODOSH DAS GUPTA

1912 - 1991

THREE GRACES
145x7x7in(36.8x17.8x17.8 cm)
Bronze

¥ 6,00,000 - 8,00,000 | $ 7,407 -9,877
Signed : On the Base
Provenance : Property from an important collection based

in Kolkata. Artwork was acquired by the present owner
directly from the artist.

Lot No. 123

BADRI NARAYAN

1929 - 2013

UNTITLED
24 x35in (61 x 89 cm)
Watercolour & ink on paper

¥ 3,00,000 - 4,00,000 | $3,704-4,938
Signed : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in
New Delhi.



Lot No. 124 Lot No. 126

P. N. CHOYAL PRABHAKAR KOLTE
1924 - 2012 1946
UNTITLED UNTITLED
24 x 18 in (61 x 45.7 cm) 72 x361in (183 x91.4 cm)
Qil on canvas Acrylic on canvas
1981 2003
¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469 ¥ 6,00,000 - 8,00,000 | $7,407-9,877
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left Signed & Dated : Top Left
Provenance : Property from an important collection Provenance : Property from a collection based
based in New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the in Mumbai.

present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 125

_‘*‘T'_.l-c: O D S W NREEEER. SR N e

OM PRAKASH SHARMA

1932

MANDALA OF PROGRESSION
51.6x51.2in (131 x130 cm)
Acrylic on canvas

2005

Z1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

New Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.




Lot No. 127
RAM KUMAR
1924 - 2018

UNTITLED

22.5x30in (57.2 x 76.2 cm)
Watercolour on paper

1983

¥ 4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
Signed & Dated : Verso

Published : 'Ram Kumar - Traversing the Landscapes of The Mind”
by Saffronart, 2016, pg. 119.

Provenance : Property from an international collection. Artwork
was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 128

K. LAXMA GOUD

1940

UNTITLED
12x11.5x6in(30.5x29.2x15.2 cm)
Terracotta

¥2,00,000 -3,00,000 | $2,469-3,704
Provenance : Property from a collection based

in Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 129

MEERA MUKHERJEE

1923 - 1998

UNTITLED

13.5x21in(34.3 x53.3 cm)
Watercolour on paper

1982

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from an important
collection based in Kolkata.




Lot No. 131

DHARAMANARAYAN DASGUPTA

1939 - 1997

UNTITLED - 1I
23.2x17.7in (59 x 45 cm)
Acrylic on poly-glass

1982

Z1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left & Verso
Provenance : Property from a collection based in New

Delhi. Artwork was acquired by the present owner
directly from the artist.

Lot No. 130

PARITOSH SEN

1918 - 2008

UNTITLED

25%x19in (63.5x48.3 cm)

Acrylic & watercolour on mount board
2000

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469

Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from a collection based in
Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 132

T. VAIKUNTAM

1942

UNTITLED (Ed : 7/9)

18x7.5x7.5 in(45.7x19x 19 cm)
Bronze

2021

¥ 15,00,000 - 20,00,000 | $ 18,519 - 24,691
Signed & Dated : On the Base

Exhibited : ‘Thota Vaikuntam : A Celebration’ at
Saffronart, Mumbai & New Delhi, 18th October -
12th November, 2022 (another).

Provenance : Property from an important
collection based in New Delhi.

Artwork was acquired by the present owner
directly from the artist.



Lot No. 133

RAM KUMAR

1924 - 2018

AUTUMN LANDSCAPE
30x40in (76.2 x 101.6 cm)
Oil on canvas

Circa 1950

¥ 60,00,000 - 80,00,000 | $ 74,074 - 98,765
Signed : Bottom Right

Exhibited : ‘India Art Fair” at NSIC Grounds, New Delhi,
30th January - 2nd February, 2020.

Provenance : Property from a private collection based
in Mumbai.

In 1949, after his first solo exhibition at YMCA, Shimla, Ram Kumar decided to
move to Paris to study under famed artist and writer, Andre Lhote. Here, he was
introduced to Lhote’s style of figurative and still life works that would have an
indelible impact on his life. He also studied under the influential French cubist
artist and sculptor, Fernand Léger around this time. During the early 1950s, he
was active in political circles where he met poets such as Paul Eluard and Louis
Aragon. He also worked as a freelance journalist and travelled extensively
through Berlin, Prague and Warsaw. During this time, he explored the human
condition through figurative works and there was a growing Cubist influence
in his works. He was also drawn to the traumas of not only the partition in India
but the ravages of war in Europe. His socialist ideology was visible in the
solitude seen in his paintings. He returned to India in 1952 and began painting
urban landscapes of the country. The barren landscape works of the time
reflected his emotions and outlook on life. The alienation of city living too
played a role in his works. The presented lot is an example of his lyrical, sombre
and bleak landscapes of the time.




Lot No. 134

H. A. GADE

1917 - 2001

UNTITLED

17.5x23.5in (44.5 x59.7 cm)
Gouache on paper

1968

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704

Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from an important
collection based in Mumbai.

Lot No. 135

F. N. SOUZA

1924 - 2002

A) UNTITLED
11.2x8.21in(28.4x20.8 cm)
Chemical alteration & pen on paper
1993

Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

B, C & D) UNTITLED
10.7x8.21in(27.2x20.8 cm)
Chemical alteration & pen on paper
1993

Signed & Dated : Various

¥4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
This lot is a set of 4 works.
Provenance : Property from a collection based in

New Delhi. Artworks were acquired by the present
owner from Dhoomimal Gallery.




Lot No. 138

SHYAMAL DUTTA RAY

1934 - 2005

UNTITLED

18 x 22 in (45.7 x 56 cm)
Watercolour on paper
1996

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Centre
Provenance : Property from an important

collection based in Kolkata. Artwork was
acquired by the present owner directly from

the artist.
Lot No. 136 Lot No. 139
R. B. BHASKARAN GANESH PYNE
1942 1937 - 2013
UNTITLED UNTITLED
27 x451in (68.6 x 114.3 cm) | Mixed media on canvas | 2002 6.5x9in (16.5x 23 cm)

Pen & ink on paper
¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704

) ¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $ 2,469 -3,704
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left & Verso

. ) . . Signed : Bottom Right
Provenance : Property from an important collection based in New Delhi.

Artwork was acquired by the present owner directly from the artist. Provenance : Property from an important
collection based in Kolkata.

Lot No. 137

M. SIVANESAN

1940

UNTITLED

35x47in (89 x 119.4 cm)
Oil on masonite board
2006

¥1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from an important
collection based in New Delhi.




Lot No. 140

K. S. RADHAKRISHNAN

1956

UNTITLED

62 x29.5x29.5in (157.5x 75 x 75 cm)
Bronze

2007

¥ 4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
Signed & Dated : On the Base
Provenance : Property from an important collection

based in Mumbai. Artwork was acquired by the
present owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 141

ARPANA CAUR

1954

TREE OF SUFFERING, TREE OF ENLIGHTENMENT
53.5x70in (136 x 177.8 cm)

Acrylic on canvas

2004

¥4,00,000 - 6,00,000 | $4,938-7,407
Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from an important collection
based in New Delhi.



Lot No. 142

SUHAS ROY

1936 - 2016

CHRIST

30x20in(76.2 x 50.8 cm)
Oil on board

2005

¥ 1,00,000 - 2,00,000 | $1,235-2,469
Signed & Dated : Bottom Left

Provenance : Property from a collection
based in Mumbai.

Lot No. 143

BIMAL DASGUPTA

1917 - 1995

UNTITLED

29.5x22in (75 x 56 cm)
Watercolour on board
1994

¥1,50,000 -2,50,000 | $1,852-3,086

Signed & Dated : Bottom Right

Provenance : Property from a collection based in

Chennai. Artwork was acquired by the present
owner directly from the artist.

Lot No. 144

K. KHOSA

1940

NIGHT VISION REVEALS
36x44in(91.4x111.8 cm)
Oil on canvas

1998

¥2,00,000 - 3,00,000 | $2,469-3,7